

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
Michael A. Jacobs, *pro hac vice*  
Eric M. Acker, *pro hac vice*  
Grant L. Kim, *pro hac vice*  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482  
Telephone: (415) 268-7000  
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

WORKMAN | NYDEGGER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
Sterling A. Brennan (Utah State Bar No. 10060; E-mail: sbrennan@wnlaw.com)  
David R. Wright (Utah State Bar No. 5164; E-mail: dwright@wnlaw.com)  
Kirk R. Harris (Utah State Bar No. 10221; E-mail: kharris@wnlaw.com)  
Cara J. Baldwin (Utah State Bar No. 11863; E-mail: cbaldwin@wnlaw.com)  
1000 Eagle Gate Tower  
60 E. South Temple  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 533-9800  
Facsimile: (801) 328-1707

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:04CV00139

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NOVELL'S  
RULE 60(b) MOTION FOR RELIEF  
FROM FINAL JUDGMENT**

Judge Ted Stewart

AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. THE MANDATE RULE DOES NOT NULLIFY THE COURT’S AUTHORITY UNDER RULE 60(B)(5) TO GRANT RELIEF FROM A JUDGMENT THAT IS BASED ON A RULING THAT HAS BEEN REVERSED.....	2
A. The Plain Language of Rule 60(b)(5) Authorizes Relief from a Final Judgment that Is Based on a Ruling that Has Been Reversed. ....	2
B. Federal Courts Have Unanimously Held that Rule 60(b)(5) Authorizes Relief from an Unappealed Judgment Based on a Ruling that Has Been Reversed. ....	4
C. SCO’s Cited Cases Do Not Hold that the Mandate Rule Nullifies the Court’s Rule 60(b)(5) Authority to Grant Relief from a Judgment that is Based On a Ruling that Has Been Reversed. ....	5
1. Cases that do not involve any provision of Rule 60(b) are irrelevant. ....	5
2. Cases that involve Rule 60(b)(1), (4), and (6) are irrelevant. ....	6
3. The Rule 60(b)(5) cases relied upon by SCO do not involve a judgment that is based on a ruling that has been reversed. ....	7
III. NOVELL IS ENTITLED TO RULE 60(B)(5) RELIEF BECAUSE THE SVRX JUDGMENT WAS BASED ON THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING THAT WAS REVERSED, AND NOT ON INDEPENDENT GROUNDS. ....	8
A. The Fact that the SCOSource Agreements Involved a Release Does Not Independently Support the SVRX Judgment.....	8
B. Judge Kimball’s Finding that the SCOSource Agreements Were Limited to UnixWare Was Based on His Ruling that SCO Did Not Own the SVRX Copyrights. ....	9
C. Judge Kimball’s Finding that the License in Section 4 of the Microsoft Agreement Is “Incidental” to a UnixWare License Has No Bearing on Whether the Release in Section 2 Constitutes an SVRX License. ....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	6
<i>Bethea v. Levis Strauss &amp; Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 207 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 962 F.2d 1528 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Cruikshank &amp; Co. v. Dutchess Shipping Co.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 4 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>FDIC v. Canfield</i> , 967 F.2d 443 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Flowers v. S. Reg’l Physician Servs.</i> , 286 F.3d 798 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Fox v. Mazda Corp. of Am.</i> , 868 F.2d 1190 (10th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Pettle</i> , 410 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 255 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Lubben v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd.</i> , 453 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1972).....	7

<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 895 (D. Utah 2005) .....	6
<i>Massengale v. Okla. Bd. of Exam'rs in Optometry</i> , 30 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Mother Goose v. Sendak</i> , 770 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 883 (D. Utah 2007) .....	6
<i>Ray v. Simmons</i> , No. 03-3006, 2005 WL 2807362 (D. Kan. Oct. 26, 2005) .....	7
<i>Steinert v. The Winn Group, Inc.</i> , No. 98-2564-CM, 2006 WL 3028249 (D. Kan. Oct. 11, 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 312 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 98 F.3d 585 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Mach. Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Wadley v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 296 Fed. Appx. 366 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Werner v. Carbo</i> , 731 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
